

DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE, LLP.

Steve Stemerman (SBN 67690)

Adam Zapala (SBN 245748)

495 Market Street, Ste. 1400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Telephone: (415) 597-7200

Facsimile: (415) 597-7201

az@dcbsf.com

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

<p><u>IN RE:</u></p> <p>NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; FRY'S FOOD STORES; UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION (UFCW) LOCAL 99</p> <p>(Karen Medley, Kimberley Stewart, Elaine Brown, Shirley Jones, Saloomah Hardy, Janette Fuentes, Tommy Fuentes)</p>	<p>28-CB-7045; 28-CB-7047; 28-CB-7048; 28-CB-7049; 28-CB-7058; 28-CB-7062; 28-CB-7063</p> <p>UFCW LOCAL 99'S OPPOSITION TO THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S AND THE CHARGING PARTIES' EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEFS</p> <p>Hearing: January 18, 2011 Time: 9:00 am</p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. Background of the Case2

 B. UFCW Interprets its Clause As Providing Two Escape Periods3

 C. The Collective Bargaining Agreement Was Set to Expire
 on October 25, 2008.....4

 D. The Charging Parties Allege That They are Entitled to Revoke
 Because of a Contract Hiatus. The Union Denies the
 Untimely Requests4

 E. CAGC’s Legal Theories4

ARGUMENT6

 I. Under the Terms of the Dues Check-Off Clause, Board Law
 and the Undisputed Facts, it is Clear that the Union Did Not
 Violate the Act. None of the Charging Parties Revoked
 During an Appropriate Window Period.....6

 A. The nature of dues check-off6

 B. The undisputed facts demonstrate that there
 was no violation of the Act8

 1. Elaine Brown8

 2. Janette Fuentes9

 3. Tommy Fuentes9

 4. Saloomeh Hardy.....9

 5. Shirley Jones10

 6. Karen Medley.....10

 7. Kimberly Stewart.....10

C.	There is no merit to the theory that the charging parties were entitled to revoke because of a “contract hiatus.” That theory has been raised and firmly rejected by the Board	11
D.	The Board should reject CAGC’s and the Charging Parties’ request to overrule firmly established Board precedent	14
E.	The contract expiration window period must be construed as the one tethered to the expiration of the contract in 2008	16
F.	CAGC’s and the Charging Parties’ conclusion that all dues revocation requests submitted during the hiatus period should have been honored does not follow from its premise	19
II.	The Union’s Dues Check-Off Authorization is Not Ambiguous.....	20
A.	As the ALJ acknowledged, the Union’s check-off authorization complies with § 302(c)(4). The clause tracks the statutory language.	21
B.	The authorization complies with Department of Justice’s guidance on the issue.....	21
C.	Any argument that the dues authorization is unlawful per se is incorrect as a matter of law.	22
III.	CAGC’s Arguments Regarding the Alleged Ambiguity in the Union’s Dues Check-Off Authorization Are Contradictory	23
IV.	In Any Event, The Board Does Not Police the Interpretation of Allegedly Ambiguous Check-Off Authorization Language. The Board Defers to the Union’s Reasonable Interpretation.	24
V.	CAGC’s Legal Theories on Dues Check-Off Are Contradicted by Numerous Board Decisions on the Subject	28
A.	Cameron Iron Works, Inc.	28
B.	Litton Business Systems, Inc.	29
C.	American Nurses Association.....	30
D.	Sun Harbor Caribe, Inc.,	31
E.	Allied Production Workers Union, Local 12	31

6. Morton Salt Co.,.....	32
VI. The Employees’ Membership Resignations Were Not the Equivalent of Dues Check-Off Revocations. The Union Was Correct in Continuing to Deduct Dues	32
A. UFCW Local 99’s clause expressly provides that the obligation to pay dues is distinct from membership in the union	34
B. A long line of Board cases hold that membership resignations and dues check-off revocations are separate and distinct where there is appropriate language in the authorization	35
VII. There is No Merit To, and No Authority to Support, the CAGC’s Proposed Radical Departure from Established Board Law Respecting the Separation Between Membership and Dues.	38
A. <i>National Oil Well, Inc.</i> and <i>American Nurses Association</i> entirely foreclose the CAGC’s erroneous and unsupported argument.....	39
B. In addition to binding Board law, there are important policy and practical reasons why this Court should maintain the distinction between a membership resignation and a dues revocation	41
D. CAGC’s theories would create an undue burden for unions and require them to constantly monitor the membership status of employees, in violation of <i>Lockheed Space</i>	44
VIII. There is No Merit to the CAGC’s and Charging Parties’ Argument that the Union’s Responsive Letters Misled Employees	46
IV. It is Not Even Clear CAGC Has Jurisdiction in this Case	48
V. The CAGC’s Proposed Class is Too Large. Aside from the Issue of Timeliness, Many Employees Did Not Validly Revoke Under the Terms of the Authorization	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atlanta Printing Specialties and Paper Products,</i> 215 NLRB 237 (1974)	14, 15, 16
<i>Allied Production Workers Union, Local 12,</i> 331 NLRB 1 (2000)	27, 40
<i>Allied Production Workers Union, Local 12,</i> 337 NLRB 16 (2001)	24
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Allied Workers of North America, Local No. 593</i> <i>v. Shen-Mar Food,</i> 405 F.Supp.1122 (D.C. Va. 1975)	28, 29, 37, 41
<i>American Nurses' Association,</i> 250 NLRB 1324 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Smelting & Refining, Co.,</i> 200 NLRB 1004 (1972)	2, 19, 21
<i>American Smelting,</i> 200 NLRB No. 140 (1972)	24
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Carpenters Vacation & Holiday Trust</i> <i>Fund,</i> 700 F.2d 1269 (9 th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>AT&T,</i> 303 NLRB 944 (1991)	34
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc.,</i> 243 NLRB 137 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerland's Foods,</i> 302 NLRB 341, FN 5 (1991)	40
<i>Holly Farms Corp.,</i> 311 NLRB 273, FN 223 (1993)	40
<i>In re Westmoreland Metal Mfg. Co.,</i> 69 L.R.R.M. 2356 (1968).....	6
<i>International Broth. of Electrical Workers, Local</i> <i>No. 2008, 302 NLRB 322 (1991).....</i>	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lowell Corrugated Container Corp.</i> , 117 NLRB 169 (1969)	29
<i>Lowell Corrugated Container Corporation</i> , 177 NLRB 169 (1969)	6, 28
<i>Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 193 NLRB 529, FN 5 (1971)	41
<i>Miller Brewing Company</i> , 193 NLRB 528 (1971)	20, 21
<i>Monroe Lodge No. 770 v. Litton Business Systems, Inc.</i> , 334 F.Supp. 310 (W.D. Va. 1971)	6, 16, 25, 40
<i>Morton Salt Co.</i> , 119 NLRB 1402, 1403 (1958)	19, 22, 28, 40
<i>N.L.R.B v. Cameron Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 591 F.2d 1, 3 (5 th Cir. 1979)	passim
<i>Pacific Intermountain Express Co.</i> , 107 NLRB 837 (1954)	45
<i>Professional Ass'n of Golf Officials</i> , 317 NLRB 774 (1995)	48, 49
<i>Salant & Salant</i> , 88 NLRB 816 (1950)	18, 44, 45
<i>San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 243 NLRB 147 (1979)	39
<i>SeaPak v. Industrial, Technical and Professional Emp. Div.</i> , 300 F.Supp.1197 (D.C. Ga. 1969)	37
<i>Sun Harbor Caribe</i> , 237 NLRB 444 (1978)	27
<i>The Associated Press</i> , 199 NLRB 1110 (1972)	6, 28, 29, 40
<i>United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers of America v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 345 F.Supp.274 (W.D. Pa. 1972)	6, 40
<i>United Steelworkers of America, Local 4671</i> , 302 NLRB 367 (1991)	2, 30, 33, 35

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4).....5, 17, 23

§ 302(c)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 186..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 L.R.R.M. 45 (1948).....5, 6
